## NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS

## CITY OF SAMMAMISH SE 4<sup>th</sup> Street 218<sup>th</sup> Avenue SE to 228<sup>th</sup> Avenue SE

Sealed proposals will be received by the City of Sammamish up to 2:00 p.m. (local time) on February 21, 2018, for furnishing the necessary labor, materials, equipment, tools, and guarantees thereof to construct the SE 4<sup>th</sup> Street 218<sup>th</sup> Avenue SE to 228<sup>th</sup> Avenue SE Project. Bids received after the time and date listed above will not be considered. Sealed proposals should be addressed to the following:

City of Sammamish 801 228<sup>th</sup> Avenue SE Sammamish, WA 98075 Attn: City Clerk

This Contract provides for the construction of roadway and pedestrian improvements that include bike lanes, curb and gutter, planter strips, sidewalks, and lighting on both sides of the street, a new storm drainage system, water main, sanitary sewer, and undergrounding of overhead utilities into an underground utility system. The six Bid Schedules include:

- A. Schedule A: Roadway improvements on SE 4<sup>th</sup> Street between 218<sup>th</sup> Avenue SE and 228<sup>th</sup> Avenue SE, for the City of Sammamish.
- B. Schedule B: Water improvements on SE 4<sup>th</sup> Street between 218<sup>th</sup> Avenue SE and 228<sup>th</sup> Avenue SE, for the Sammamish Plateau Water District (SPWD).
- C. Schedule C: Sanitary sewer improvements on SE 4<sup>th</sup> Street between 218<sup>th</sup> Avenue SE and 228<sup>th</sup> Avenue SE, for the Sammamish Plateau Water District (SPWD).
- D. Schedule D: Franchise utility undergrounding improvements on SE 4<sup>th</sup> Street between 218<sup>th</sup> Avenue SE and 228<sup>th</sup> Avenue SE for Puget Sound Energy.
- E. Schedule E: Franchise utility undergrounding on SE 4<sup>th</sup> Street between 218<sup>th</sup> Avenue SE and 228<sup>th</sup> Avenue SE for Comcast.
- F. Schedule F: Franchise utility undergrounding on SE 4<sup>th</sup> Street between 218<sup>th</sup> Avenue SE and 228<sup>th</sup> Avenue SE for CenturyLink.

The Work shall be completed within three hundred and sixty [360] working days after the commencement date stated in the Notice to Proceed. All Bidding and construction shall be performed in compliance with the Contract Documents for this project and any Addenda issued thereto which are on file at the office of the City Clerk, City Hall, Sammamish, Washington.

At the time and date stated above, the Proposals will be publicly opened and read aloud. Proposals are to be submitted only on the form provided with the Specifications. All Proposals must be accompanied by a certified check, cashier's check, money order, or

Bid Bond payable to the "City of Sammamish" of value not less than five percent (5%) of the total amount Bid.

Plans, Specifications, Addenda, Bidders List, and Plan Holders List for this project are available through the City of Sammamish's on-line plan room at www.bxwa.com<a href="http://bxwa.com/">http://bxwa.com/</a>. Click on "Posted Projects"; "Public Works", "City of Sammamish", and "Projects Bidding". Bidders are required to register in order to receive automatic e-mail notification of future Addenda and to be placed on the Bidders List. Contact Builders Exchange of Washington at 425-258-1303 should you require assistance.

Financing of Schedules A, D, E and F for this project will be provided by the City of Sammamish. The City of Sammamish expressly reserves the right to reject any or all Bids and to waive minor irregularities or informalities and to further make award of the project to the lowest responsive, responsible Bidder as it best serves the interest of the City.

Financing of Schedules B and C for this project will be provided by Sammamish Plateau Water. Sammamish Plateau Water expressly reserves the right to reject any or all Bids and to waive minor irregularities or informalities and to further make award of the project to the lowest responsive, responsible Bidder as it best serves the interest of Sammamish Plateau Water.

Melonie Anderson City Clerk

Dates of Publication:

Daily Journal of Commerce: January 31, 2018 and February 7, 2018

Seattle Times: January 31, 2018 and February 7, 2018